## AIR FORCE JUNIOR RESERVE OFFICER TRAINING CORPS TEXAS 200210 CADET GROUP WILLIS HIGH SCHOOL WILLIS, TEXAS 77378 School Year 2024-2025

This is a binding contract between	and,			
Full Name of Cadet	Full Name Parent/ Or Guardian			
and the Air Force Junior ROTC Senior Aerospace Science	e Instructor (SASI) at Willis High School. This			
contract contains the minimum AFJROTC program requirements all cadets must meet, and the minimum				
standards of performance each cadet must achieve and m	aintain, in order to remain in the AFJROTC program			
in good standing. This is an equal opportunity program as	nd totally voluntary. Each cadet must abide by the			
required standards and code of conduct. No inherent right	of admittance or retention in the program may be			
assumed by any cadet. Failure to meet and maintain the fe	ollowing requirements and standards will be			
considered sufficient evidence of a cadet's lack of effort,	indifference to training, absence of motivation, lack			
of interest, and/or general unsuitability to continue in the	AFJROTC program. Also, any cadet who fails any			
Aerospace Science class for a semester may be dismissed from the AFJROTC program and become ineligible				
to enroll in future AFJROTC classes. An overall failing g	rade for the year may automatically disqualify a			
cadet from re-enrolling in the AFJROTC program the fol	owing year. If the cadet is attending Willis High			
School and subsequently resigns, is truant, or commits any act prejudicial to the high standards expected of a				
cadet or is otherwise dismissed from the AFJROTC program by the Senior Aerospace Science Instructor for				
any reason; that cadet may be dismissed from the AFJRO	TC program and reassigned to another class			
immediately. Parents and cadets should review the WHS	AFJROTC website to become familiar with program			
requirements' governing documents and instructions.				
CONTR				
I,, desire to become a re-	sponsible and productive member of the Air Force			
Junior ROTCprogram at Willis High School and hereby	villingly and freely commit myself to uphold and			
abide by all Air Force Junior ROTC requirements and per	formance standards necessary to successfully			
complete the program.  I,, being the parent/guardian Name	dian of fully support			
Printed Parent/Guardian Name	Printed Cadet Name			
his/her decision to become a responsible and productive i	member of the Air Force Junior ROTC program at			
Willis High School, and pledge to be his/her guarantor to				
	clistic ne/suc meets an requirements and maintains			
the standards specified in this contract.				
Therefore by my (eye) initials in the annumints spaces h	alavvi			
Therefore, by my (our) initials in the appropriate spaces by	elow:			
Cadet's Parent's				
Initials Initials				
	accept (without exception) the rules, regulations,			
•	blished by the U.S. Air Force and required of all			
AFJROTC cadets.	visited by the c.s. thi I ofce and required of an			
	r's decision to participate fully in the AFJROTC			
program.	The same of the sa			
· ·	a cadet in order to remain in the Cadet Corps in good			
standing.	1 0			
<del>_</del>	abide by these conditions, or I (we) am unwilling to			
honor my pledges and commitments, I n	nust immediately resign from the AFJROTC program			
	ace Science class, I may become ineligible to enroll in			
future Aerospace Science courses.				

() () F. I understand that if I resign or am dismissed from the AFJROTC program for cause, I could receive a failing grade for the remainder of the semester.
USE AND CARE OF U.S. GOVERNMENT PROPERTY
Cadet's Parent's
Initials Initials
(
in.
COMPLIANCE
Cadet's Parent's Initials Initials
() () 2. I agree to comply with all Air Force Junior ROTC regulations, WISD rules, and SASI policies governing personal grooming, conduct, and personal performance as specified below:  a. I agree to wear the official Air Force uniform issued to me at least once each school week as required by Public Law and as directed by the SASI.  b. I agree to keep my hair and personal grooming compliant with official Air Force

- b. I agree to keep my hair and personal grooming compliant with official Air Force standards as spelled out in AFI 36-2903.
- c. I will not lie, cheat, or steal, nor try to gain unfair advantage over my peers.
- d. I agree to complete and turn in all homework, classroom projects and assignments on time.
- e. I understand that all assignments, such as homework, notices to parents, course projects, etc. require parent's/guardian's signature before it will be accepted for credit and assignment of a grade.
- f. I agree that I will not injure or endanger myself or others at any time by any careless act or deed.
- g. I understand the use of profane or abusive language (or racial slurs) is totally unacceptable and will not be tolerated at any time. A repeated offense is sufficient grounds for immediate dismissal.
- h. I agree to maintain at least the minimum grades in all subjects required by Texas law for graduation.
- i. I understand that if I fail any Aerospace Science class, I may not be allowed to reenroll in AFJROTC the following school year.
- j. I understand proper class attendance is mandatory and failure to attend AFJROTC classes is grounds for immediate dismissal from the program.
- k. I will not commit any immoral, degrading or other embarrassing act that will reflect on the integrity and high principles of the AFJROTC program.

## **CONDUCT**

Cadet's Parent Initials Initials			
( )(		t, as a cadet, I am held to a hig	ther standard of conduct and
	performance	o, as a cade, I am note to a me	oner summand of conduct und
	a. I agree to immediately any supervisory official, a campus in or out of the b. I understand this inclu (field trips, drill meets, vic. I agree to never provoconflicts with others. d. I will not commit any bring reproach upon myse		ne while on or off  co- or extra-curricular activity y installations). ticipate in fights or personal ss, discredit, or otherwise
	Junior ROTC program.		
MANDATO Cadet's Parent	ORY LEADERSHIP DEVEL	OPMENT/COMMUNITY S	SERVICE ACTIVITIES
Initials Initials			
	which are beyond the day-to- understand these activities made receive two major grades (until a. I agree to attend and past b. I agree to attend and past parade.  c. I agree to attend and past parade.	day Aerospace Science and le ay entail minimal additional conformance grade) rticipate in the WHS AFJRO rticipate in the annual Willis I rticipate in the annual Willis I	for each activity. TC Annual Military Ball. High School Homecoming
		CONSEQUENCES	
Cadet Signatur	e	Date	-
	un Signature	Date	-